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1 

AN ACT to amend and reenact §17C-3-7 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating 1 

to allowing local authorities to permit flashing traffic signals during low traffic times. 2 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §17C-3-7 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and 1 

reenacted to read as follows: 2 

ARTICLE 3. TRAFFIC SIGNS, SIGNALS AND MARKINGS.

§17C-3-7. Flashing signals. 

Whenever an illuminated flashing red or yellow signal is used in a traffic sign or signal it 1 

requires obedience by vehicular traffic as follows: 2 

(1) Flashing red (stop signal). — When a red lens is illuminated with rapid intermittent 3 

flashes, drivers of vehicles shall stop before entering the nearest crosswalk at an intersection or 4 

at a limit line when marked, or, if none, then before entering the intersection, and the right to 5 

proceed is subject to the rules applicable after making a stop at a stop sign. 6 

(2) Flashing yellow (caution signal). — When a yellow lens is illuminated with rapid 7 

intermittent flashes, drivers of vehicles may proceed through the intersection or past the signal 8 

only with caution. 9 

(3) Local authorities, in areas that experience low traffic times, may permit flashing signals 10 

between the hours of eleven o’clock p.m. and six o’clock a.m. 11 
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is 
correctly enrolled. 
 
 
............................................................... 
 Chairman, Senate Committee 
 
 
  ............................................................... 
 Chairman, House Committee 
                     
 
Originated in the Senate. 
 
In effect 90 days from passage. 
 
 
............................................................... 

 Clerk of the Senate 
 
 
  ............................................................... 

 Clerk of the House of Delegates 
 
 
    ............................................................... 

 President of the Senate 
 
 
      ............................................................... 

 Speaker of the House of Delegates 
 
 

__________ 
 
 

 
 The within ................................................... this the........................................... 
 
Day of ..........................................................................................................., 2016. 
 
 

    ............................................................. 
 Governor  
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